

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

PHILIP M. O'HALLORAN, M.D., BRADEN
GIACOBACCI, ROBERT CUSHMAN, PENNY
CRIDER, and KENNETH CRIDER,

Plaintiffs,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State for the State of Michigan and
JONATHAN BRATER, in his official capacity as
Director of the Michigan Bureau of Elections,

Defendants.

No. 22-000162-MZ

HON. BROCK A. SWARTZLE

**DEFENDANTS SECRETARY OF
STATE JOCELYN BENSON AND
DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS
JONATHAN BRATER'S 10/17/22
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR 10/11/22 MOTION FOR
SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

RICHARD DEVISSER, MICHIGAN
REPUBLICAN PARTY and REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State, and JONATHAN BRATER, in his
official capacity as Director of Elections,

Defendants.

No. 22-000164-MZ

HON. BROCK A. SWARTZLE

Ann M. Howard (P49379)
Attorney for O'Halloran Plaintiffs
26100 American Drive, #607
Southfield, Michigan 48034
248.752.0650
ahoward@annhowardlaw.com

Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for all Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
grille@michigan.gov
meingasth@michigan.gov

Charles R. Spies (P83260)
Robert L. Avers (P75396)
Thomas F. Christian III (83146)
Attorneys for DeVisser Plaintiffs
350 South Main Street, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
734.623.1672
cspies@dickinsonwright.com
ravers@dickinsonwright.com
tchristian@dickinsonwright.com

**DEFENDANTS SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON AND DIRECTOR OF
ELECTIONS JONATHAN BRATER'S 10/17/22 REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR 10/11/22 MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
I. Plaintiffs' claims are barred by laches.....	1
II. The instructions need not be promulgated as rules under the APA.....	2
Conclusion and Relief Requested	5

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008)	3
 Statutes	
MCL 168.31(1)(c)	5
MCL 168.31(2)	2
MCL 168.727(3)	5
MCL 168.733(4)	5
MCL 168.794	2
MCL 168.889	2
MCL 24.207(h)	3
MCL 24.207(j)	2
MCL 600.6422(1)	2
MCL 691.1031	2
